We examine the sensitivity of the bond to parallel shift of the term structure.

We take the interpolated spot curve, we shift it up and down by 1 basis point
and we recompute the discount curve and then we reprice the bond.

Table: Shifted Curve

DAYS TTM I Spot Rate Shift New Shifted Curve DF

67 0.183562 -0.3948% 0.0100% -0.3848% 1.00071
432 1.183562 -0.2759% 0.0100% -0.2659% 1.00315
798 2.184307 -0.0847% 0.0100% -0.0747% 1.00163

1165 3.189596 0.1198% 0.0100% 0.1298% 0.99587
1529 4.186747 0.3193% 0.0100% 0.3293% 0.98631
1893 5.183934 0.4982% 0.0100% 0.5082% 0.97400

Given the new shifted curve we reprice the bond.

We also consider a downward shift in the curve

c©Gianluca Fusai (2019-20) Pricing of Structured Products SMM269 22 / 30

Bond Sensitivity & Hedging II

Table: Sensitivity is computed as (GBPUp-GBPDown)/2

Shift Gross Bond Price

+1BP 103.158%
0 103.186%

-1BP 103.214%

Sensitivity -0.028%

In order to hedge the position we consider a 5 years swap with semi-annual
cash flows on the two legs.

The swap is priced in the sheet Swap Pricing and has a Fixed Rate equal to
0.5167%

Keeping constant the fixed rate, we reprice the swap in the two states (up
and down shift).

c©Gianluca Fusai (2019-20) Pricing of Structured Products SMM269 23 / 30

Bond Sensitivity & Hedging III

We obtain the following Table

Table: Repricing the bond and the swap given term structure shifts

Shift Gross Bond Price Swap

+1BP 103.158% 0.0514%
0 103.186% 0.0000%

-1BP 103.214% -0.0515%

Sensitivity -0.0282% 0.0515%

c©Gianluca Fusai (2019-20) Pricing of Structured Products SMM269 24 / 30

Bond Sensitivity & Hedging IV

Therefore, if we aim to hedge our portfolio we can add a number n of swaps,
so that

π(t) = GBP(t) + nSwap(t)

where, by construction, Swap(t) = 0.

However the sensitivity is

∆π(t) = (−0.0282%) + n × (0.0515%).

So in order to hedge our portfolio, we need a number n̂ of swpas

n̂ = −−0.0282%

0.0515%
= 0.5473.

c©Gianluca Fusai (2019-20) Pricing of Structured Products SMM269 25 / 30

Pricing a defaultable bond

We have assumed that the issuer does not bear any default risk.
We need to correct the market value for early default.
We can use the general formula for pricing a risky note:

VD (t) =
n∑

i=1

Q (t,Ti ) × P (t,Ti ) × αTi−1,Ti × Et (CF (Ti )) × N︸ ︷︷ ︸
expected coupon payment if survives up to Ti

+ Q (t,Tn) × P (t,Tn) × N︸ ︷︷ ︸
notional payment if survives up to Tn

+ N × R ×
n∑

i=1

(Q (t,Ti−1) − Q (t,Ti ))︸ ︷︷ ︸
prob. of default in (Ti−1,Ti ]

× P (t,Ti ) , (1)

where CF (Ti ) is the random annual coupon due at time Ti and
αTi−1,Ti × Et (CF (Ti )) is the so called forward expected cash flow.